Official address  Domenico Scarlattilaan 6  ●  1083 HS Amsterdam  ●  The Netherlands
 An agency of the European Union
Address for visits and deliveries  Refer to www.ema.europa.eu/how-to-find-us
Send us a question Go to www.ema.europa.eu/contact  Telephone +31 (0)88 781 6000
EMADOC-1700519818-1807955
European Medicines Agency decision
EMA/PE/0000221296
of 3 January 2025

EMADOC-1700519818-1807955 Page 2/3
European Medicines Agency decision
EMA/PE/0000221296
of 3 January 2025
on the acceptance of a modification of an agreed paediatric investigation plan for ravulizumab
(Ultomiris) in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council
The European Medicines Agency,
Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
12 December 2006 on medicinal products for paediatric use and amending Regulation (EEC) No.
1768/92, Directive 2001/20/EC, Directive 2001/83/EC and Regulation (EC) No 726/20041,
Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 726/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
31 March 2004 laying down Union procedures for the authorisation and supervision of medicinal
products for human use and establishing a European Medicines Agency2,
Having regard to the European Medicines Agency’s decision P/0034/2017 issued on 30 January 2017,
the decision P/0261/2018 issued on 15 August 2018, the decision P/0199/2019 issued on
12 June 2019, the decision P/0400/2020 issued on 23 October 2020, decision P/0238/2021 issued on
17 June 2021, the decision P/0188/2022 issued on 10 June 2022 and the decision P/0379/2023 issued
on 8 September 2023,
Having regard to the application submitted by Alexion Europe on 7 August 2024 under Article 22 of
Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 proposing changes to the agreed paediatric investigation plan with a
deferral,
Having regard to the opinion of the Paediatric Committee of the European Medicines Agency, issued on
15 November 2024, in accordance with Article 22 of Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006,
Having regard to Article 25 of Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006,
Whereas:
(1) The Paediatric Committee of the European Medicines Agency has given an opinion on the
acceptance of changes to the agreed paediatric investigation plan and to the deferral.
(2) It is therefore appropriate to adopt a decision on the acceptance of changes to the agreed
paediatric investigation plan including changes to the deferral.
1 OJ L 378, 27.12.2006, p.1, as amended.
2 OJ L 136, 30.4.2004, p. 1, as amended.
European Medicines Agency decision
EMADOC-1700519818-1807955 Page 3/3
Has adopted this decision:
Article 1
Changes to the agreed paediatric investigation plan for ravulizumab (Ultomiris), including changes to
the deferral, are hereby accepted in the scope set out in the opinion of the Paediatric Committee of the
European Medicines Agency annexed hereto, together with its appendices.
Article 2
This decision covers all conditions, indications, pharmaceutical forms, routes of administration,
measures, timelines, waivers and deferrals, as agreed in the decision P/0199/2017 issued on 14 July
2017 and in the decision P/0230/2021 issued on 8 June 2021 and in the decision P/0474/2021 issued
on 21 December 2021, including subsequent modifications thereof.
Article 3
This decision is addressed to Alexion Europe, 103-105 Rue Anatole France, 92300 - Levallois Perret,
France.

Invented name and authorisation status:
See Annex II
Condition(s):
Treatment of atypical haemolytic uremic syndrome
Pharmaceutical form(s):
Concentrate for solution for infusion
Route(s) of administration:
Intravenous use
Name/corporate name of the PIP applicant:
Alexion Europe
Basis for opinion
Pursuant to Article 22 of Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 as amended, Alexion Europe submitted to the
European Medicines Agency on 7 August 2024 an application for modification of the agreed paediatric
investigation plan with a deferral as set out in the European Medicines Agency’s decision P/0034/2017
issued on 30 January 2017, the decision P/0261/2018 issued on 15 August 2018, the decision
P/0199/2019 issued on 12 June 2019, the decision P/0400/2020 issued on 23 October 2020, decision
P/0238/2021 issued on 17 June 2021, the decision P/0188/2022 issued on 10 June 2022 and the
decision P/0379/2023 issued on 8 September 2023.
1 26 November 2024
2 12 December 2024
Opinion of the Paediatric Committee on the acceptance of a modification of an agreed
Paediatric Investigation Plan